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KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
July 9, 2013 - 4:00 p.m.
Kitty Hawk Municipal Building


AGENDA
1.	Call to Order / Attendance
2.	Approval of Minutes from October 9, 2012 Meeting
3.	Swearing In of Speakers
**Note:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking. When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and address the Board members in a courteous manner.
4.	4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail – Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code requires a minimum side building setback requirement of ten feet (10’) in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district for a house 3,000 square feet in size or smaller. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.5 feet (18”) from the minimum side building setback in order to construct a small second-story addition as close as 8.5 feet from the northern side property line.
	a.	Public Hearing
	b.	Board Deliberation & Decision
5.	Other Business:
		a.	Chairman Spencer
		b.	Board of Adjustment Members
		c.	Town Attorney
		d.	Planning Director
6.	Adjourn


1.	CALL TO ORDER / ATTENDANCE

Chairman Spencer called the meeting to order at approximately 4:00 p.m., followed with a brief welcome to the Board of Adjustment’s newest member, David Morton. Town Clerk Morris then called the roll. Alternate Muir sat with the Board as a voting member in VC Connery’s absence.

	BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:	Matthew Spencer, Chairman
								Pat Forrester / Jim Geraghty / David Morton
Chris Jenkins, Alternate / Gary Muir, Alternate
	
BOARD MEMBER ABSENT:		Barbara Connery, Vice Chair
	
	STAFF PRESENT:	Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections / Steve Michael, Town Attorney / 
Lynn Morris, Town Clerk 


2.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM OCTOBER 9, 2012 MEETING

With hearing no corrections or discussion regarding the minutes of the last meeting, Chairman Spencer moved that the Board approve the minutes as to form and substance. A second was given by Forrester, and the motion carried 5-0, unanimously. 
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3.	SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS

At this time, Town Clerk Lynn Morris swore in by oath those persons who would be offering testimony during the public hearing:  

· Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections for the Town of Kitty Hawk
· Sam Barker, Seaside Builders, the contractor for the property owners.


4.	4826 N. VIRGINIA DARE TRAIL – SECTION 42-247(d)(3).  The Town Code requires a minimum side building setback requirement of ten feet (10’) in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district for a house 3,000 square feet in size or smaller. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.5 feet (18”) from the minimum side building setback in order to construct a small second-story addition as close as 8.5 feet from the northern side property line.

a.	Public Hearing.  Joe Heard, the Director of Planning and Inspections, verified the property was posted with a large yellow sign advertising the public hearing, and an advertisement appeared in The Coastland Times. Said Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to the applicant, as well as all adjoining property owners, and is entered into this record of review:

THE TOWN OF KITTY HAWK
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, July 9, 2013, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina, concerning the following variance application:
	Application for a variance of 1.5 feet (18 inches) from the minimum side building setback standards in Section 42-247 (d)(3) of the Town Code in order to construct a small second story addition as close as 8.5 feet from the northern side property line at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail.  Presently, the minimum side yard building setback permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is ten feet (10’).
	During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed variance application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification, or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.
For more information about the proposed variance or Board of Adjustment meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552.

After a brief instruction of procedure, Chairman Spencer turned the floor over to Planner Heard and the applicant and his representative for presentation of the variance request.

Using Exhibits A and B which depict the proposal, Planner Heard began by summarizing the applicant’s request. His review is detailed in the staff memorandum dated July 9, 2013, and entered into this record: 

Requested Variance
Property owner Margaret Jones has submitted an application for a variance of 1.5 feet from the building setback standards in Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code to allow a setback of 8.5 feet from the northern side property line for a small second story addition at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail.  Presently, the minimum side building setback in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is ten feet (10’) for a residence 3,000 square feet or less in size.  The total area of the requested variance is approximately 8.0 square feet (1.5’ x 5.3’).

Proposed Project
The attached Exhibit A shows a floor plan of the proposed addition and interior improvements.  The proposed addition is approximately 53 square feet (5.3 feet to the rear, 10 feet to the side).  The addition would fill in portions of the existing sun room and deck at the rear of the house.  The proposed addition would allow for the expansion of the existing bedroom and addition of a full bathroom.  The proposed addition would square off the northwest corner of the residence as its edges would line up with the existing elevator shaft to the rear and the side wall of the residence to the northern side.  
The existing residence encroaches 1.5 feet into the northern side property line, a total of 72 square feet (1.5’ x 48’) of encroachment.  The portion of the proposed addition encroaching into the northern side setback (the area for which the variance is requested) would extend 1.5 feet north into the side setback and a distance of 5.3 feet west beyond the existing wall of the residence, a total area of approximately 8.0 square feet (1.5’ x 5.3’).  

Supporting Documentation
The applicant has submitted an application form and cover letter describing the rationale for the variance request. 
In addition, the applicant has submitted the following exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit A – Floor plan showing the proposed bathroom addition at the northwest corner of the house at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by Florenz Design Studios and dated May 9, 2013.  Note that the minimum building setback line is shown as a dashed line on floor plan.
Exhibit B – Floor plan showing the existing layout of the house at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by Florenz Design Studios and dated May 9, 2013.
Exhibit C – Copy of a photograph showing the portion of the existing house where the addition is proposed and notes concerning the proposed addition.
Exhibit D – Copy of the parcel information sheet for 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail printed from Dare County’s website.
Exhibit E – Copy of a survey for 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by professional land surveyor Wesley M. Meekins, Jr. and dated January 15, 2008.  The survey shows the current encroachment of the existing house and deck.

Staff has submitted the following exhibit for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit 1 – Aerial photograph of 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail and surrounding properties obtained from the geographic information system (GIS) on Dare County’s website.

Ordinance References
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-247(d)(3), Dimensional requirements:

The minimum yard setbacks shall be in accordance with the following chart:

	  Dwelling Size
(in square feet)   
	Side Setback
(in feet)   
	Front and Rear
Setbacks (in feet)   

	3,000 and under   
	10   
	25   

	3,001--3,500   
	12.5   
	25   

	3,501--4,000   
	15   
	25   

	4,001--5,000   
	17.5   
	25   

	5,001--6,000   
	20   
	25   

	6,001 and over   
	25   
	25   





Property & Area Information
The subject property is presently zoned Beach Residential (BR-1) and contains a single-family residence.  The property is a rectangular lot 10,000 square feet in size (50 feet in width and 200 feet in depth).  The two‑bedroom residence on the property is 1,628 square feet in size and was constructed in 1976 under the jurisdiction of Dare County.  
The abutting property to the north is also owned by the applicant.  This property is currently undeveloped and zoned BR-1.  The adjoining parcels to the west and south are zoned BR-1 and each contains a single-family residence.  Across N. Croatan Highway to the east are several oceanfront properties, also zoned BR-1, each of which contains a single-family residence.

Additional Background Information
· The size of the subject property (10,000 square feet) is nonconforming as the Town’s current minimum standard for lots in the BR-1 district is 15,000 square feet.
· The width of the subject property (50 feet) is also nonconforming as the Town’s minimum width standard in the BR-1 district is 75 feet.
· At a width of 38.3 feet, the existing residence presently encroaches into both of the minimum side setbacks.  The residence, porch, and stairway encroach 2.3 feet into the southern side setback.  A cantilevered deck encroaches 6.1 feet into the northern side yard.  The wall of the residence encroaches 1.5 feet into this same side setback.
· 72 square feet (1.5’ x 48’) of the residence presently encroaches into the northern side setback.  An additional 291 square feet of decks also encroach into the northern side setback.
· In 1992, the property owner obtained a building permit to enclose portions of the existing deck into a sunroom and add new decks.  A survey submitted at this time shows the residence and deck encroaching into the northern side setback as they do today.
· Another building permit was obtained in 1997 to enclose a portion of a porch into a sunroom.
· In March 2008, an elevator was added to the rear of the residence.  The elevator shaft was placed in a location that complies with Town setback standards.
· As the area of the proposed addition and improvements is already covered by a sunroom and deck, the project would not change the existing footprint of the residence or increase the amount of lot coverage.
· The property most directly affected by the proposed variance (to the north of the subject property) is also owned by the applicant.  This property is presently undeveloped.

Directions to the Subject Property
From Kitty Hawk Post Office, at HWY 158 and Kitty Hawk Road, drive 0.1 mile east on E. Kitty Hawk Road. Turn left onto N. Virginia Dare Trail. Drive north for approximately 1.8 miles. 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail is located on the left side of the highway, just south of Bennett Street.

Planner Heard indicated staff submits Exhibit 1, an aerial photograph which shows the site at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail as well as surrounding parcels, in order for the Board to see how the subject location relates to its surrounding properties in terms of the proposed variance. The existing house was constructed in 1976 under Dare County building codes, at a time when the Town of Kitty Hawk was not incorporated. Staff was unable to obtain a copy of said building permit, nor able to determine what standards were applied. 

Town records show the property in its present form, except for some areas that were later filled in for sunrooms and an elevator shaft, and the Town is treating this existing situation as a legal, nonconforming (“grandfathered”) use. This means the residence, even though it does encroach into the side setback on both sides of the property, is allowed to remain and can be repaired or even replaced within the setback because it is an existing situation. The property’s size is also an existing nonconformity. The property adjacent to the north, which would be most directly affected by the variance, is also owned by the applicant and is undeveloped. Heard made a comment that should the adjoining property ever be sold in the future, the existing grandfathered conditions would be known to future owners based upon filed records. 




In evaluating the application, the Planner offered the staff’s findings, as entered into this record:


STAFF FINDINGS

	QUESTION
	ANSWER

	1. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	Yes.  The subject property is nonconforming in size and width, factors that make it more difficult to properly locate even a modest addition to the residence.  The location of the existing residence and improvements on the property also create a hardship for the property owner.

	2. Would a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district?

	Yes.  As our aging population increases in Kitty Hawk and Dare County, more properties are seeking improvements such as elevators/lifts, ramps, and interior layout changes to accommodate the mobility issues faced by many older or handicapped people.  The proposed addition is consistent with similar projects on other properties.

	3. Do the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant?

	No.  The existing encroachment of the residence into the side setback was presumably approved by Dare County when the residence was constructed in 1976 and is considered to be a legal, nonconforming situation by the Town of Kitty Hawk.

	4. Would granting the variance confer special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district?

	No.  The residence is relatively modest in size and contains only two bedrooms/two bathrooms.  Even with the small addition, the residence would be consistent or smaller with much of the existing development in the surrounding area.

	5. Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
	Yes.   The requested variance is the minimum possible to accommodate the proposed addition. Staff explored several other options with the contractor and came to the conclusion that, if relocated, the addition will not serve its intended purpose to accommodate the mobility needs of the owner.

	6. Is the requested variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code?


	Yes.  Setback requirements are generally adopted for the purposes of securing safety from fire, providing privacy, preventing overcrowding, and achieving a desired pattern of development. As the lot to the north is presently undeveloped, granting the side setback variance would comply with the above-listed issues.

	7. Would granting the variance be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare?
	No.  As the proposed addition would not extend outside of the existing footprint, granting the variance would have minimal, if any, impact on the surrounding properties. 

	
Staff Recommendation:

	
Staff completed its review under the assumption that the proposed addition is necessary to accommodate the owners’ mobility needs.  As all of the findings have been met in staff’s opinion, staff is recommending APPROVAL of the requested setback variance.





The floor was then opened for questions by Board members. Jenkins asked if new pilings would be set for the addition, and Planner Heard deferred the answer as best to be addressed by the applicant’s contractor. No other questions were posed, and the applicant’s representative was asked to approach the podium. 

Introducing himself, Sam Barker stated he owns Seaside Builders, located in Kitty Hawk (P.O. Box 953, Kitty Hawk, NC 27949), and is the contractor for the property owners. After indicating the Planner has pretty much covered all points of the application’s request, Barker returned to the question about pilings for the addition, noting there would be two new pilings needed. Also, to the best of his knowledge, on the north side there is an area being left for a repair area for the septic, which is why the addition is not proposed to go further back. Where the septic tank is being shown, it appears to be going due west, and the north area is to remain as repair area. 

Noting the applicant has an Elizabeth City mailing address, Morton asked about the subject residence, whether it is a summer home or used as a rental. Barker said the house has been used as a year-round home for many years. The owner has a business in Elizabeth City, which is why his mailing address is the same, but the applicant lives at the Kitty Hawk residence year‑round. He added that the lot to the north is not for sale. 

With the Chair asking if there is other information the applicant’s representative desires the Board to hear, Barker offered he has done much construction and repair with beach-box type houses, even with relocating or raising such structures. When talking with his client about the proposal, variations were considered to accommodate handicap needs for later-in-life health issues and for mobility. The house is mostly post and beam construction than it is conventional framing, and if the proposal were to go to the south side, encroachment of the same amount would occur. The current proposal seems to be the better alternative, as affirmed with Town staff input. 

Hearing no further questions or comments, Chairman Spencer moved to close the public hearing, with a second by Geraghty. The vote was unanimous, 5-0.

b.	Board Deliberation & Decision.

Forrester indicated she has no questions or qualms with the variance request, with Chairman Spencer echoing the same and saying he is sympathetic to the need of the applicant. With the Chair and Geraghty pointing out the request does not add an encroachment, in that it already exists, Geraghty also commented the bathroom addition is not adding, per say, living space. 

Hearing no further comments, the Chair called for a vote, then moved that the Board adopt the findings of staff as to the enumerated items of issue, and that based upon those findings, the Board approve the application as submitted. Forrester seconded, and the vote taken carried 5-0, unanimously. Time was approximately 4:26 p.m. 


6.	OTHER BUSINESS:

a.	Chairman Spencer.  The Chair indicated he appreciates the information provided by the Town concerning recent legislation changes, offering he hopes to keep things running smoothly and the Town’s BOA following all applicable laws. 

b.	Board of Adjustment Members.  No items were brought forward by the Board members. 

c.	Town Attorney.  Nothing was brought forward by the Attorney.

d.	Planning Director.  Planner Heard recognized the Board of Adjustment may be meeting again within the near future, anticipating another application. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]Also, changes are being proposed by the State legislature that will amend the statutes dealing with boards of adjustment. The proposed changes have been shepherded through the approval process by the State’s Bar Association. More than likely, the Town will have to amend its current ordinance to bring it into compliance with the new standards. In that a text amendment will need to be reviewed and then presented to the Town Council, a draft will be emailed to BOA members for input or questions. 


7.	ADJOURN

Hearing no further comments or questions, Chairman Spencer adjourned the meeting. Time was approximately 4:30 p.m.



														__________________________________________
														Matthew Spencer, Chairman



These minutes were approved _____________________, 2013.

Minutes Transcribed and Respectfully Submitted By:   Betty Moore Williams



Exhibits Filed with the Town Planner’s Office:

The applicant submitted an application form and cover letter describing the rationale for the variance request, and, in addition, this supporting documentation:
Exhibit A – Floor plan showing the proposed bathroom addition at the northwest corner of the house at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by Florenz Design Studios and dated May 9, 2013.  Note that the minimum building setback line is shown as a dashed line on floor plan.
Exhibit B – Floor plan showing the existing layout of the house at 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by Florenz Design Studios and dated May 9, 2013.
Exhibit C – Copy of a photograph showing the portion of the existing house where the addition is proposed and notes concerning the proposed addition.
Exhibit D – Copy of the parcel information sheet for 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail printed from Dare County’s website.
Exhibit E – Copy of a survey for 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail prepared by professional land surveyor Wesley M. Meekins, Jr. and dated January 15, 2008.  The survey shows the current encroachment of the existing house and deck.

Staff submitted the following exhibit:
Exhibit 1 – Aerial photograph of 4826 N. Virginia Dare Trail and surrounding properties obtained from the geographic information system (GIS) on Dare County’s website.






